

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
(WEST PALM BEACH DIVISION)**

JONATHAN E. PERLMAN, Esq., as
court appointed Receiver of Creative
Capital Consortium, LLC, et. al.,

CASE NO. 11-80331-CIV-HURLEY/
HOPKINS

Plaintiff,

vs.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

Defendant.

**DEFENDANT BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.'S
MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT
AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

Juan A. Gonzalez
J. Randolph Liebler
Dora F. Kaufman
**LIEBLER, GONZALEZ & PORTUONDO,
P.A.**

Courthouse Tower - 25th Floor
44 West Flagler Street
Miami, FL 33130
Telephone: (305) 379-0400
Facsimile: (305) 379-9626

Mary J. Hackett (*pro hac vice*)
Joseph E. Culleiton (*pro hac vice*)
REED SMITH LLP
Reed Smith Centre
225 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
Telephone: (412) 288-3131
Facsimile: (412) 288-3063

**Counsel for Defendant
Bank of America, N.A.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	- 1 -
II. THE RECEIVER’S ALLEGATIONS	- 4 -
III. ARGUMENT.....	- 5 -
A. Standard of Review.....	- 5 -
B. Under <i>Lawrence</i>, Which Faithfully Applies Florida Law, The Receiver’s Aiding And Abetting Claims Should Be Dismissed Because The Receiver Has Not Pled Sufficient Facts Making Plausible Its Conclusory Contention That Bank Of America Had Actual Knowledge Of Theodule’s Ponzi Scheme....	- 7 -
C. The Receiver’s Florida Uniform Fraudulent Transfers Act Claims Should Be Dismissed Because The Receiver Has Not Pled Sufficient Facts To State A Legally Cognizable Claim	- 13 -
1. Bank Of America Was Not The Intended Recipient Of The Purported Transfers And Never Had Control Over The Transferred Funds..	- 14 -
2. The Receiver Has Not Alleged That He Is A FUFTA Creditor	- 15 -
IV. CONCLUSION	- 18 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AmeriFirst Bank v. Bomar</i> , 757 F. Supp. 1365 (S.D. Fla. 1991)	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	1, 5, 6, 7, 15
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	1, 5, 6, 9
<i>Carl v. Republic Sec. Bank</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (S.D. Fla. 2003)	10
<i>Davis v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. Consol.</i> , 516 F.3d 955 (11th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Freeman v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 865 So. 2d 543 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003)	10, 11, 16
<i>Groom v. Bank of America</i> , No. 8:08-cv-2567, 2012 WL 50250 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 9, 2012)	9, 10
<i>Home Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n of Hollywood v. Emile</i> , 216 So. 2d 443 (Fla. 1968)	9
<i>In re Chase & Sanborn Corp.</i> , 848 F.2d 1196 (11th Cir. 1988)	14, 15
<i>In re Meridian Asset Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 296 B.R. 243 (Bankr. N.D. Fla. 2003)	10, 11
<i>In re Burton Wiand Receivership Cases</i> , No. 05-1856, 2008 WL 818509 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 28, 2008)	16
<i>Lawrence v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , No. 8:09-cv-2162, 2010 WL 3467501 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 30, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawrence v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , No. 11-12401, 2012 WL 89904 (11th Cir. Jan. 11, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nationsbank, N.A. v. Coastal Utils., Inc.</i> , 814 So. 2d 1227 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002)	16
<i>O’Halloran v. First Union Nat’l Bank of Fla.</i> , 350 F.3d 1197 (11th Cir. 2003)	9, 10, 11

SEC v. Creative Capital Consortium, LLC, A Creative Capital Concept\$, LLC and George L. Theodule,
 No. 08-81565-CIV-HURLEY/HOPKINS4

Steinberg v. Barclay’s Nominees (Branches) Ltd,
 No. 04-60897, 2008 WL 4601042 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2008)16, 17

Super Vision Int’l, Inc. v. Mega Int’l Commercial Bank Co., Ltd.,
 534 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (S.D. Fla. 2008)15

Watts v. Fla. Int’l Univ.,
 495 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2007)5

Weshnak v. Bank of America,
 No. 11-3107, 2012 WL 233455 (2d Cir. Jan. 26, 2012)2, 9, 13

Woods v. Barnett Bank of Fort Lauderdale,
 765 F.2d 1004 (11th Cir. 1985)8

Woodward v. Metro Bank of Dallas,
 522 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1975)8

ZP No. 54 Ltd. P’ship v. Fid. & Dep. Co. of Md.,
 917 So. 2d 368 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005)7

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 726.105(1).....16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876 (1979).....7
